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1. An Act for the Relief of Persons of the Jewish Religion elected to Municipal Offices. [31st 

July 1845].  London, 1845.    [5043] Folio disbound. £375 
 

This Act removed the need for “Receiving the Sacraments of the Lord’s Supper as a Qualification for 
Certain Offices and Employments” Instead it allowed ‘Persons of the Jewish Religion’ to declare 

“I A. B., being a Person professing the Jewish Religion having conscientious scruples against subscribing 
the Declaration......... do solemnly sincerely, and truly declare That I will not exercise any Power or 
Authority or Influence which ........ to injure or weaken the Protestant church as it is by Law established in 
England.......  

This Act of Parliament was another step towards emancipation. 

  

2. [Goldsmid, Abraham] Act of Parliament - An Act to provide for the more complete and 
effectual Liquidation of a Debt due to His Majesty from the late Abraham Goldsmid, 
Merchant, and his surviving Partners and to confirm and establish certain Agreements 
entered into for that and other Purposes relating thereto - 27th June 1812.  Dublin, George 
Grierson, Printer to the King's Most Excellent Majesty, 1812    [4877]  £375 

 

Folio, 30cm, disbound. - (1) + 714-734 (ie 22 pages).  Abraham Goldsmid was one of the more prominent 
members of the wealthy Goldsmid family of English financiers. About 1777, Abraham and his brother, 
Benjamin, founded a brokerage partnership in London. Their business became very successful and 
eventually became involved in major government contracts. After the death of his brother in 1808, 
Abraham took over, but soon after that, the fortunes of the business quickly declined, leaving him with 
unbearable debt. Payment of a very considerable loan was due on Sept. 28, 1810; the next morning 
Goldsmid was found dead with a pistol by his side. Over several years, the Goldsmid firm made great 
efforts to repay the loan. In 1820, Parliament, upon the creditors' petition, annulled the remaining debt.  

  
3. Service of Prayer and Thanksgiving to be used In all the Synagogues of the British Empire 

on the occasion of Sir Moses Montefiore, Bart., completing his hundredth year. Sunday, 
26th October, 5645, 1884.  London 1884    [8976]  £150 

 

Original wrappers, I am unsure whether there should be an additional set of wrappers, sewn, 21v.5cm, 11 pp, very good 
condition. Hebrew and English.   
 

4. [Holocaust] Science and Victory: The Contribution of the Refugees.  London, Woburn Press,  
1946    [9876]  

 

Original wrappers, cover title. 8.5cm. Good condition. £65 
 

'The purpose of this short pamphlet is to give some picture of the part that has been played by the refugees 
from Nazi tyranny in helping to secure the victory of the United Nations over the forces of  Fascism and 
Nazism' from the foreword. Worldcat lists 2 copies NLI, and one in Germany, COPAC lists one at 
Sheffield University. The only copies in the USA are microform (Harvard and NYPL) 

 

5. Order of the Service of Dedication And Thanksgiving on the Tercentenary of the 
Resettlement of the Jews in the British Isles (Held on 10th Nisan 5716 – 22nd March 1956 at 
the Spanish and Portuguese Synagogue, Bevis Marks. London, Bevis Marks, 1956.  

      [9897] £45 
 

Original card wrappers. Overall very good condition, some age tanning to wrapps. 17+17pp. 21.5cm. Text in Hebrew and 
English.   

6. Zionism and the Arab World: Memorandum submitted to the United Nations Special 
Committee on Palestine by The Jewish Agency For Palestine.  Jerusalem, Jewish Agency for 
Palestine, 1947.    [9904]  £85 

 

Good condition, some age tanning to pages. 36pp. 22.5cm. In the lead up to the partition vote at the UN. Various 
orgnizations lobbied and presented their views to the United Nations Special Committee on Palestine 
(UNSCOP) the Jewish Agency being one of the most important of these.   This pamphlet deals with the 
Economic Effects of Zionism, The Social and Cultural Effects of Jewish Development etc.  
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7. [Holocaust] Consultative Council of Jewish Organisations. London, The Anglo-Jewish 
Association, Circa 1952.      [9908]  £50
  

Original wrappers. Very good condition, 15pp. 18cm. I could identify no institutional copies either on Worldcat or COPAC.  

This was to bring together various Jewish organisations to provide input to the Economic and Social 
Council (ECOSOC) of the UN. These organisations included the Anglo-Jewish Association, the Alliance 
Israelite Universelle, the American Jewish Committee. In the aftermath of the war there were genocide, 
refugee and human rights  issues to be addressed.     
 

8. The Jews And Peace.  London, The Woburn Press,  c 1938.    [9918]  
 

Good condition, a bit of staining/foxing at the spine as if it had been stored with another pamphlet where the staples have 
rusted, 4pp, 22cm,  A refutation of antisemitic allegations. Distributed by the Board of Deputies of British Jews. Co-
ordinating Committee. Copac only lists one copy at Southhampton University library.  £75 
 

9. [Holocaust] Papers Concerning the Treatment Of German Nationals In Germany 1938-
1939.  London, His Majesty's  Stationery Office,  1939.     [9936]  £20 

 

Original wrappers, ex library, cover title, 24cm, 36pp. some foxing and soiling overall good condition. Cmd 6120 

Deals with the treatment of Jewish citizens by the Nazis in lead up to WWII.     

 

10. History of the Manchester Congregation of Spanish and Portuguese Jews,  5633 - 5683 
(1873 - 1923) with Supplement on the Occasion of the Seventy Fifth Anniversary.  
Manchester, Massels The Printers, 1923.    [9944]  £75 

 

Orig wrapps., 25 cm, 60 pp illustrated, with 4 page supplement tipped in at the front. Only one copy of each is listed on 
COPAC. A very good copy some minor wear to the edges of the wrappers which are larger than the text block. Numerous 
portraits of members of the community and soldiers that fought in the war. There are also some illustrations of the synagogue.  

 
11. Adler, Rev. Dr. Hermann. - The Ideal Jewish Pastor: A Sermon, preached at the Great 

Synagogue, on June 23rd, 5651-1891, On the Occasion of his Installation,  by the Rev. Dr. 
Hermann Adler, Chief Rabbi of the United Hebrew Congregations of the British Empire.  London, 
Wertheimer, Lea and Co. 1891    [7118]  £75 

 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 19 pp, very good condition, some wear to covers.   

 

12. Al Fatah - The Palestine National Liberation Movement  The Freedom 
Fighters.  [1968]      [9954]                   £85 

 

Orig wrapps., Cover title, 21.5cm, unpaginated (8)pp , illustrated, Good condition, a little creasing .  
Not dated but c 1968 there are several quotes on the last page all dated first quarter 1968.  
There are photographs of some of the PLO terrorists. A rare piece of early PLO ephemera. 
Worldcat list only 2 copies, one at Stanford and one at the National Library of Australia.  
 

13. Allbutt, Henry Arthur.  Di Froy's Handbuch (The Wife's Handbook) 
Yiddish.   London, R Forder, 1897.    [9869]         £395 

 

First Yiddish Edition. Original wrappers, 18.5 cm [8] + 82 + [18]. Some minor soiling and wear, overall a very good copy.   

First Yiddish edition of Allbutt's The Wife's Handbook. The work contains 
numerous advertisements (some illustrated) showing contraceptive devices, the 
pessary etc., and there are also advertisements for feeding bottles for children and 
magazines such as Hints of Marriage and Monthly Nursing. According to Alec 
Craig's The Banned Books of England (pp 113-114), as a resultof a complaint 
by the Leeds Vigilance Association in 1887 Dr Allbutt was struck off the 
medical register for publishing this book on contraception, and "it has been 
suggested that part of Dr Allbutt's offence was the rather blatant advertisements 
in the book", although Craig says there is no evidence for this from the General 
Medical Council , which he goes on to quote: "In the opinion of the Council, Mr 
Allbutt has committed the offence charged against him,  that is to say, of having 
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published and publicly caused to be sold, a work entitled The Wife's Handbook, in London and elsewhere, at so low a price as 
to bring the work within the reach of both sexes to the detriment of public morals".   
 

 

14. [Holocaust] Angell, Sir Norman. -  A Debt To Jewry.  London, The Woburn Press, c 1930s.      
[9927]  £45 

 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 4pp. Good condition. Reprint of a letter to the Times on the situation in Germany. Distributed 
by the Board of Deputies of British Jews. Co-ordinating Committee.    

 

15. B'nai B'rith. Constitution - Independent Order Of B'nai B'rith, First Lodge of England I. 
663 London.  London, B'nai B'rith, 1920.    [9916]  £45 

 

Original Wrappers, Very good condition, 12pp. 19cm.   
 

16. Barnett, The Rev. Arthur (Minister of the Western Synagogue, London). -  "The Victory 
Of An Idea" - A 'talk' Broadcast by the B.B.C in the Home Service and Repeated in the North 
American Service on the Eve of Chanukah, 1947  London, The Western Synagogue, 1947.    [9949] 
£35 

 

Orig wrapps., cover title, 20cm, unpaginated (4 pp), Overall a very good copy one smal crease and a little soiling on the back 
cover in the upper left corner, slight age tanning to wrappers. A presentation copy signed by Arthur Barnett.  

 

17. Beloff, Professor Max. - Israel Among The New Nations - Noah Barou Memorial Lecture 
1972.  London, The World Jewish Congress,  1972    [9950]  £15 

 

Orig wrapps., 21cm, 15pp. Very good condition.    
 

 

18. Benas, Bertram B.  - Genealogical Notes Upon The Family Of Baron Henry De Worms, 
Sometime Member Of Parliment For East Toxteth.   Liverpool, Historic Society Of Lancashire 
And Cheshire,  1940.     [9933]  £48 

 

Original Wrappers, 22cm, 143-158pp. Very Good Condition.  Illus.  Reprinted from the Transactions of the 
Historic Society Of Lancashire And Cheshire  
 

19. Benas, Bertram B. - Zionism The Jewish National Movement With Appendices Of 
Diplomatic Documents And Contemporary Articles And Reports.   Liverpool, Maples & co., 
1919.    [9971] .  £45 

 

Orig wrapps. 22cm, 86pp. Reprinted from volume LXV of the proceedings of the literary and philosophical society of liverpool. 
Spine is wearing away, slight soiling on the front cover and back , Few little marks on the left edge,   
 

20. Bentwich, Prof. Norman. - Sir Wyndham Deedes A Christian Zionist.  Jerusalem, Keren 
Hayesod United Israel Campaign,  1954.    [9961]  £25 

 

Orig wrapps. 24cm, 24pp. Covers a bit faded, backcover has been scribbled on.   

 

21. Bertram, Ricardo C. K. (Haifa Fisheries Office) - Abridged Report On The Fish And 
Fishery Of Lake Tiberias.  Haifa, Department Of Agriculture And Fisheries, 1944.    [9928] £45 

 

Original Wrappers, 24cm, 14pp. Good condition    
 

22. Bibby, Dr. Cyril (Principal of Kingston upon Hull College of Education). -  The Roots Of 
Prejudice.    London, The World Jewish Congress, British Section,  1964.    [9929]  £25 

 

Original Wrappers, 21cm, 17pp. Very good Condition. Noah Barou Memorial Lecture 1964.    
 

23. Blumenfeld, Kurt.  Zionistische Betrachtungen. Berlin, 1916.    [9968]  £35 
 

Funf aufsatze. Orig wrapps. 23.5cm, 31pp. Text in German. Previous owners name on wrappers, minor signs of wear 
otherwise very good condition.    
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24. Board of Deputies of British Jews [Holocaust, Zionism] Statements on Post-War Policy 
and Policy on Palestine.  London, Board of Deputies of British Jews, 1944.    [6463]  

 

Original wrappers, cover title, 22cm, 15 pp, very good condition. The two statements were adopted 19 Nov 1944 and 5 Nov 
1944 respectively. The statements cover the situation of the refugees in Europe, the issues of Human Rights, 
Statelessness, Equality of Citizenship and several other issues. The second statement covers the issues 
relating to Palestine and the realization of the Balfour Declaration.  £95 

 

25. Brodie, Rabbi Israel Brodie, (The Chief Rabbi).   Isaac Halevy Herzog, Chief Rabbi Of the 
Holy Land In Memoriam. London, Office Of The Chief Rabbi, 1959.    [9963]  

 

Orig wrapps. 22cm, unpaginated, Very good condition, text mostly in English and some Hebrew.    £25
  
 

26. Brookes, Reuben S. - Spanish Jewry the Golden Age: B'nai B'rith Adult Jewish Education    
London, B'nai B'rith, Adult Jewish Education 1969    [9880]  

 

Original wrappers, cover title. 21cm. 8pp. Very good condition.   £15 
 

27. Chovevi Zion Palestina, The Chovevi Zion Quarterly - 3 issues 17, 18 and 19th, September, 
October and November respectively.  London, 1896.    [9873]  

 

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, number 17 is in very good condition, and has a couple of illustrations, nos 18 and 19 are in poor 
condition, ex library, front wrappers heavily soiled and rear wrappers missing. Contains articles and updates on the meetings 
taking place around the country.  £95 
 

28. Cohen, Israel.  The German Attack On The Hebrew Schools In Palestine.   London: Offices 
of the "Jewish Chronicle" and the "Jewish World", 1918.    [9903]  £75 

 

Original wrappers some soiling to front wrapper otherwise good condition, 19pp, 21.5cm.  It was during the second 
decade of the 20th Century that the language in Israel would be Hebrew both as a spoken language and at all 
the academic and educational institutions. This pamphlet discusses the issue with particular focus on the 
Haifa Technical Institute.    
 

29. Cohen, Israel. -  The Future Of Palestine.   Tonbridge Kent, The Whitefriars press Ltd.  1939    
[9952]  £25 

 

Orig wrapps., Cover title, 25cm, 10pp. Some chipping to wrappers, some tearing to spine.   
 

30. [Holocaust] Cohen, Joseph L. - Salvaging German Jewry. A guide to those who wish to 
help. London, the Jewish Chronicle 1939    [6454]  

 

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 20 pp, very good condition. Extracts from the guide were printed in The JC on February 10th 
and 17th, 1939. A detailed guide listing organisations set up to raise funds for German Jewish refugees, Care of Children, 
training, employment, providing gaurantees etc.  £45 
 

31. Cohen, Sir Robert Waley.  Anglo-Jewish Ideals, A Paper Read to the Manchester Jewish 
Literary Society, 20th November, 1927.  London, 1927.    [9874]  

 

Original wrappers, 19cm,  7 + (1) pp. A little wrinkling to lower corner, overall a very good copy.   £35 
 

 

 

32. Cohen, The Rev. A.  Meditations on Life & Death.   Birmingham Synagogue,  1934.    [9955]  
 

Orig wrapps., 15.5cm, 22pp. Some wear and minor creasing overall a good copy. Two Sermons Preached at the Birmingham 
Synagogue on the Day of Atonement.   £25
  
 

33. Palestine 1917 – 1944 A Review by: Deedes, Sir Wyndham, Denham, The Hon. R. D., 
Dugdale, Mrs. E., Gollancz, Victor, Hammersley, S. S., Jones, A. Creech, McFadyean, Sir 
Andrew  - Palestine.   London, The British Association For The Jewish National Home In Palestine          
[9937]                                                                                                                                                     £48  
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Original wrappers, cover title, 18.5cm, 24pp. Ex library, someone has made some red marks at 
the side of some paragraphs.   
 

34. Driberg M.P, Tom. -  Mosley? No!  W. H. Allen & co Ltd., London, WH 
Allen, ca 1947.      [9894] £35 

 

Very good condition, 20pp. 21cm. An anti-Fascist pamphlet produced shortly after the war. 
Extraordinarily enough Mosley made a bit of a comeback immediately after the war. This booklet 
attempts to highlight the dangers of Mosley and the Fascists.   
 

 

********** Israel Joins the UN ********** 
35. Eban, Aubrey S. Israel: The Case for the Admission to the United 

Nations.  Israel Office of Information,  1949.    [9884]  £125 
 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 56 pp. Slight tanning to wrappers, overall very good condition.  

“On March, 4th, 1949 the Security Council of the UN adopted a resolution recommending Israel’s 
admission to membership in the UN. The Government of Israel was invited to make a statement on certain 
questions.... Mr Aubrey S. Eban, Representative of Israel at the United Nations, addressed the Committee 
on May 5th. His statement appears on the following pages. .....”  

 

36. The Zionist. June 1914. Vol 5 No 1.     Edited by H. Sacher, L. Simon And S.Landman. London,  
1914 [9909]                                                                                                                              
£48 

 

Good Condition, Cover title, 16pp. 24.5cm A single issue of this early Zionist magazine.  

  
 

37. Federation of Synagogues Laws of the Burial Society of the Federation of Synagogues.  
London, Burial Society of the Federation of Synagogues 5670/1909.    [9942]  

 

Orig wrapps. cover title, soiling to wrapps on the English side., staples rusted, Cover detatched from inside pages, 25 + (3) + 
8 pp. Text in English and Yiddish. There are 73 rules in the English section, the Yiddish section is much shorter. The 
Federation was the largest Synagogal body (by membership) in England during this period. An interesting piece of social 
history.  £60 
 

38. Finn, James. The Jews in China: Their Synagogue, Their Scriptures, Their History, &c. 
London, B Wertheim, 1843.     [9991]  £850 

 

Orig cloth, 3 chineese letters in gilt on top board and on half title. 19cm, 86 
pp.Text in English with some Hebrew in the appendix. The cloth is rubbed 
and tearing at the spine, hinges are cracked. Endpapers have some pencil 
writing on them. James Finn was the British Consul in Jerusalem (1853-
1864). He was sympathetic to the Jewish community and he wrote several 
books relating to the Jews and a couple relating to Jewish people in China of 

which thi sis the first.    

 

39. Girardi, O. Sir Moses Montefiore, 1784-1884.  Livorno, L'Eco di Livorno 1884    [8858]            £85 
 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 12 pp. Fragile condition, covers detached but present. In Italian. With a black and white portrait of 
Montefiore. 
 

40. Goodman, Paul - Spanish and Portuguese Jews' Congregation Kotel Ma'arabi, Jubilee of 
the Synagogue Lauderdale Road, Maida Vale, W, 1896 - 1946 - Order of Service on the 
Occasion of the Jubilee of the Synagogue  London, Spanish and Portuguese Jews' Congregation 1946    
[9943]  £48 

 

Orig wrapps. 23cm, 11 + 27 pp. 2 plates one in colour. A couple of very minor marks to wrapps but a in general a very good 
copy. On the English side there is a history of the congregation by Paul Goodman. There are 2 pictures of the Synagogue an 
external view in black and white and an internal view in colour.   
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41. [Gribetz, Louis J. (foreword), Levinthal, Israel, Joseph Goldberg  et al] Jubilee Book of the 
Brooklyn Jewish Center, Published in Commemoration of the Twenty-Fith Anniversary of 
Its Founding.  Brooklyn, 1946.   [9872]  

 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 96 pp., There are a number of photogrphs, portraits etc.   The actual date of the Center's twenty-
fifth anniversary is January, 1944, but the celebration of the event was postponed because of the war.   There is a history of 
the Center by Joseph Goldberg £85 
 

 

42. Hebron Reconstucting Board  Report to the XVII Zionist Congress & Second Assembly 
Of The Council Of The Jewish Agency For Palestine In Basle. - Hebron Reconstructing 
Board At the Executif Central Council Of the Universal Confederation Of Sephardic Jews.   
Jerusalem, Hebron Reconstructing Board,  1931.    [9917]  £85 

 

Text in English and in Hebrew, 10 + 8pp, Original Wrappers, Wrappers are chipped, 21cm   

67 Jews were killed in Hebron in 1929 and many others were injured during the Arab riots in 1929. The 
Jewish community moved out of Hebron and some came back in 1931 and attempted to rebuild the 
community.   
 

 

43. Henriques, H. S. Q. (Henry Straus Quixano, 1866 - 1925) Jewish Marriages and the 
English Law  London, Jewish Historical Society of England 1909    [3592]  

 

Paper covered boards, cloth backstrip, 59 pp., 22cm Some minor signs of wear and some yellowing to covers else vg.  £45 
 

 

 

44. [Hermann Adler, Rev Dr] Order of Service to be used at the Great Synagogue, on Tuesday, 
June 23rd, 5651 - 1891, at the Installation of the Rev Dr Hermann Adler, Chief Rabbi of the 
United Hebrew Congregations of the British Empire.  London, Wertheimer Lea, 1891.    [9871]  

 

Self wrapps. 22cm, 11pp Text in Hebrew and English. Previuos owner's initials on front wrapper there is also some wear and 
soiling to front wrapper.   £75 
 

45. Hertz, Dr. J. H. (Chief Rabbi) The History and Significance of the Western Wall.  London, 
English Zionist Federation, 1929.     [9911]  £45 

 

Single folded sheets, 20.5cm, unpag. 4 pp.  In 1929 a dispute over access tot he Western Wall led to the Arab 
riotsin which many Jews were killed particularly in Jerusalem, Hebron and Safed. This address was given by 
Rabbi Hertz at the demonstarion at the Kingsway Hall organised by the English Zionist Federation on 
October 22nd, 1929. That day was a Fast Day in Palestine to mourn the loss of Jewish life and protest 
against the British authorities.  

 

46. Hertz, Dr Joseph  [Holocaust] Out of the Depths I Cry Unto Thee: Sermon Preached By 
The Chief Rabbi at The Service Prayer and Intercession On Behalf of the Jews in 
Germany. Royal Albert Hall, Sunday, 9th July, 1933.   Office of the Chief Rabbi  1933    [9890]  

 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 12 pp, very good condition. This historic meeting took place a few months after the Nazis came to 
power in Germany.   £85 

 

47. Herzl, Dr Theodor. - Der Baseler Congress.  Wien, Verlag der "Welt" 1897    [4432]  
 

Lacking original wrappers, 21cm stapled, 22 pp.Text in German. Some rubbing to half inch across bottom edge of title page, 
some age tanning else a very good copy. Herzl's report of the First Zionist Congress, an important historical document.  £495 
 

48. Hyamson, Albert M. - British Projects for the Restoration of the Jews.  Leeds, The British 
Palestine Committee,1917.    [9879]  £48 

 

Original wrappers, some rusitng to staples otherwise very good condition, Cover title, 40pp. 21.5cm. Deals  with the efforts 
of a number of non-Jewish Britons who were sympathetic Jews and attempted to help set up institutions in 
Palestine such as Colonel George Gawler and James Finn.    
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49. Jabotinsky, M. V. - Evidence Submitted to the Palestine Royal Commission: House Of  
Lords, London, February 11th, 1937. London, New Zionist Press, 1937.    [9899]  £75 

 

Very Good Condition, 47pp, 20cm   
 

50. Wulwik, Rev G. - Kashrut: A Souvenir Brochure   The association of Rabbis and Ministers of 
Manchester and District on the occasion of the kashrut week held in celebration of the sixtieth anniversary 
of the manchester shechita board. 1952.    [9913]  £35 

 

Original wrappers, some wear and a little soiling, 24.5cm   

 

51. Jakobovits, Rabbi Immanuel. - "The East End and the Anglo Jewish Community" The 
First Dayan Julius Jakobovits Memorial Lecture.  London 1948    [9875]  

 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 16 pp. A little bit soiled.   £30 
 

 

52. Jakobovits, Sir Immanuel  The Attitude To Zionism Of Britain's Chief Rabbis As 
Reflected In Their Writtings.   London, The Jewish Historical Society Of England , 1979.   [9877] £15 

 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 23pp, Crease on cover otherwise very good conditon,  Lecture delivered to the Jewish Historical 
Society Of England In London.   

  
 

***********  Jew Bill Pamphlets ********* 
 

53. [Gamliel Ben Pedhazur (A Mears)] The Jewish Ritual Or the Religious Customs and 
ceremonies of the Jews Used in their Public Worship and Private Devotions  London 1753    
[9853]  

 

Disbound, 21cm.  62 pp plus one large fold-out plate. This was published anonymously but is actually the introduction to the 
Book of religion, ceremonies , and prayers; of the Jews as practised in their synagogues and families on all occasions...... See the 
reference to Roth below.  Roth Magna B8:6 ESTC - T14637. See illustation at the front of this catalogue. £450 
 

 

54. [Hanway, Jonas] A Review of the Proposed Naturalization of the Jews; Being An Attempt 
at a dispassionate Enquiry into the Present State of the Case, With Some Reflexions on 
General Naturalization.  London, Sold by J. Waugh 1753    [9850]  

 

Second Edition.Modern half leather with decorative paper covered boards. 21 cm, vi, 107 pp Roth lists the third edition 
Magna B1:80 page 218 The Jew Bill of 1753 created a political storm to the extent that it was repealed only a 
few months later. Numerous pamphlets were issued mostly antithetical to Jewish emancipation.  £395 

 

55. Philo-Patrie Considerations on the Bill to permit persons professing the the Jewish religion 
to be naturalized by Parliament. In several letters from a merchant in town to his friend in 
the country  London, 1753.    [9854]  

 

First edtion. Modern half leather with decorative paper covered boards. vii + 60 pp Of the many pamphlets relating to the Jew 
Bill this is one of only 2 pamphlets in favour of the Jews. See Edgar R. Samuel - The Jews in English Foriegn Trade -  A 
Consideration of the 'Philo Patriae' Pamphlets of 1753 in Remember the Days: Essays in Honour of Cecil Roth page 123 
Roth Magna B1:95 £750 

 

 

56. [Romaine, William (attributed to)] An Answer to a Pamphlet, entitled, Considerations on 
the BILL to permit Persons professing the Jewish Religion to be naturalized;  Wherein the 
False Reasoning Gross Misrepresentations of Facts,  and Perversion of Scripture, Are fully laid 
open and detected.  London, Reprinted by the Citizens of London 1753    [9851]  

 

Second edition. Modern cloth backstrip, paper covered boards, 20cm, 67 pp 
Attributed to William Romaine. Roth Magna  B1:102 page 222  £395 
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57. [Weston, Edward] Some Reflections Upon the Question relating to the Naturalization of 
the Jews, Considered As a Point of Religion, In a Letter From a Gentleman in the Country, To 
His Friend in Town.   London printed for J Robinson 1754    [9852] £395  

 

First edition. Modern full leather. 58 pp  Roth Magna B1:192  £395 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

58. Machzikei Adass. Donations Book Machzikei Adass (Adat) 1915 (Shnoddering Book).   
London, 1915. [9856] £225                                       

A bound volume 22cm, used to record donations, and contributions 
to the synagogue. The printed pages are the same throughout, each 
page is headed by Bedek Habayit Beit HaKnessset Machzikei 
Hadat V’Shomrie Shabbat, Spitalfields Great Synagogue. Then 
there is space for the name of the individual. Then there is a line in 
Yiddish saying “Contribution”, “Burial Society Number” and 
“seat”. The rest of the page on the right hand side  and covers the 
year divided into 4 quarters the first quarter is at the bottom and so 
on, there is a line for each weekand the left side of the page has 2 
columns Mah Shenodar (What was pledged) and Mah Shenotan 
(What was given). There are numerous manuscript annotations 
names, amounts etc. Clearly when payments was made that part of 
the page was torn out.   

 

59. Morris, Nathan et al. Jewish Education, 1944 and 
After. London, Joint Emergency Comittee for Jewish 
Religious Education In Great Britain   1944    [9893]  

 

Good Condition, 99pp. illustrated, 18cm. Contains surverys of 
different cities Birmingham, Glasgow, Leeds, Liverpool and 
Manchester.  There are a number of essays by a variety of individuals, a symposium and some essays that address the war and 
refugees, The Talmud Torah in Wartime, The Refugees etc.  £75 

 

 

 

 

60. Kaye. Mr. J. -  The First 50 Years of Progressive Judaism at North London Progressive 
Synagogue   London, T. Davis & Co.      [9959]  £50 

 

Orig wrapps., 22.5cm, 36pp. A few marks on the front and back cover but not affecting any text, quite good condition, Few 
illustrations, slightly tearing at the spine.   
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61. Kenig, Leo (Konig)  Vu Haltin Mir In Der Velt. Shtudyen in "natsyonale hygeine" (How 
do we Stand in the World. Studies in National Hygeine).  London, Naroditzki (Published by a 
Group of London Writers and Journalists) 1933    [9940]  

 

Orig cloth, (2) + (3) +  77 pp. Essays on Jewish social and cultural problems with Zionist orientation. Ex library some 
staining to cloth. Text in Yiddish.  see Prager pg 691 (Yiddish Culture in Britain) Sanders No 186  £45 
 

 

 

62. Lazarus, Rabbiner Dr. Paul. -  Die Jüdische Gemeinde Wiesbaden 1918-1942 - Ein 
Erinnerungsbuch (A Rememberance Book).  New York, I. Kauffmann 1949    [9967]  £85 

 

Orig wrapps. 23cm, 36pp. Text in German. Very good condition apart from one minor horizontal crease along the left hand 
side of the front cover, 3 black and white illustrations 2 of of Synagoues and one portrait.  

63. Mendes, The Rev. Abraham P. Mendes Sermons.   London, John Chapman 1855    [9939] £150 
 

Original blindstamped, cloth., 23.5 cm, 200 pp.  Very good condition. 
  

64. Mond, Sir Alfred and Weizmann, Dr. Ch. The Jewish National Home and its Critics - The 
Oxford Speeches - A Reply By the Secretary Of State For The Colonies To The Arab 
Delegation.   London, Zionist Organisation, [1922]     [9951]                        £75                           

 

Orig wrapps., may have been issued with external wrappers which are not present.  21.5cm, 16pp. Few stains on the front 
cover, Staples have rusted slightly, has been hole punched for filing but no text is affected. Was from collection of Lazer Ran 
and has his distinctive stamp on the title page. Contains the Official Statement by Mr Winston Churchill on The 
Palestine Constitution. Reply to the Arab Delegation.   
 

 

65. Morris, Henry G. Report Of Conference Between Representatives Of The United Nations 
Special Committee On Palestine And Commander And Two Other Representatives Of The 
Irgun Zvai Leumi.   London, The Jewish Legion,  1947.    [9931]  £150 

 

Original Wrappers, 19cm, 16pp. Cover a little bit soiled    
 

 

 

66. Nairobi Hebrew Congregation Order of Service on the Occasion of the Consecration of the 
New Synagogue.  Nairobi, Nairobi Hebrew Congregation, 1955    [6431]  

 

Original wrappers, cover title, 19cm, unpaginated, very good condition.  £75 

 
67. (Rabbi Nathan Baruch ed) Pictorial Review - Vaad Hatzala Germany.  Munich, Vaad Hatzala 

1948    [9855]  £650 
 

Orignal printed boards with cloth 
backstrip.  254,[8]pp. Colour title page. 
Wear to extremities especially at the lower 
edge, boards showing, tearing to backstrip, 
internally clean and robust front board a bit 
dulled. Holocaust, Pictorial Review. Va’ad 
Hatzala.  A photographic record of the 
activities of the Va’ad Hatzala in the 
period immediately after WWII and the 
Holocaust. As an American organization 
with a base in Munich, the Va’ad 
Hatzala provided for the religious and 
spiritual needs of the Shearet Hapletah, the 
survivors. Directed by Rabbi Nathan 
Baruch, the Va’ad sponsored Yeshivot, 
schools and synagogues, published religious 
texts and ran kosher kitchens, distributed 
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Passover products and organized ambulances in the chaos of postwar Europe. This pictorial review provides a permanent 
photographic record of  this seminal time and life amongst the DPs in 20th Century Jewish history.     
 

 

 

68. Niebuhr, Reinhold. -  Jews After The War.   London, Inter University Jewish Federation,  
[1942/1943].    [9935] £35 

 

Original Wrappers, 21cm, 11pp. Very good condition   

  
69. Peritz, Rabbi C.  - Is There A Future For Orthodox Judaism.   Chicago, Rabbi, Congregation 

chevrath      [9956]  £30 
 

Orig wrapps., 15.5cm, 35pp. Very good condition, Staples slightly rusted, no copies on Worldcat.    
 

70. Rabinowicz, Rabbi Dr. H. - A History of the Jews in Poland: B'nai B'rith Adult Jewish 
Education.   London, B'nai B'rith, Adult Jewish Education,  1972.    [9882]  

 

Original wrappers, cover title. 21cm. 8pp. Very good condition.  £15 
 

 

 

71. Roth, Cecil The Marranos Being the Syllabus of a course of Twelve Lectures to be 
delivered under the Auspices of The Jewish Historical Society at the City Literary Institute 
in the Winter Session of 1930. London 1930    [9593]  

 

22cm. 8 pp. Very good condition. A short paragraph on each of the twelve lectures by Roth, and a short bibliography for the 
lectures.  £45 
 

 

 

72. Roth, Cecil [Bibliographical Curiosity] A Short History of the Jewish People 1600 B.C - 
A.D. 1935.  London, Macmillan and Company, 1936.    [9848]  

 

First edition. Original gilt cloth, no dj., 23cm, 443 pp. Cecil Roth's classic work, reprinted and translated into several 
languages. This is one of the rare first printings with the title on the spine missing the BC and AD so that it looks like a 
history of the Jewish peole covering the period 1600 to 1935 AD see below. "Cecil was away in the United States when the 
History first appeared. Returning home one afternoon I found the first copies waiting for me, along with a messagethat a Mr 
Macmillan had been telephoning at frequent intervals. It was urgent he had told the maid. Barely glancing at the new book, I 
rushed to the telephone and called Mr Harold Macmillan. "Please return your copies to me at once. I'll send a messenger to call 
for them" said the future prime minister. "There has been a horrible error. If you look at the title on the spine of the books, you 
will see the the BC and AD after the dates were omitted, so that the title gives no sense." No less upset than Mr Macmillan, I 
sent our copies back at once. Stupidly, and to my regret I did not think to keep one of these books with the BC and AD 
missing... " From Cecil Roth, Historian without tears. A Memoir by Irene Roth, page 77.  £75 
 

 

 

73. Roth, Cecil (Translator) The Casale Pilgrim: A Sixteenth-Century Illustrated Guide to the 
Holy Places Reproduced in Facsimile, With Introduction, Translation and Notes by Cecil 
Roth.   London, Soncino Press 1929    [3190]  

 

Full leather, raised bands, 27 cm. No 14 of 38 copies printed at the Curwen Press, made on Barcham’s Green’s handmade 
paper and bound in full leather with a gilt decoration, 91 pp. The illustrations are in colour with the Hebrew text. This is a 
poor copy of  a very rare book. Unfortunately the binding is scuffed, there are some pieces missing from the spine and some other 
scuffing and marking. If interested please contact me for scans or further description of the condition.   £600 
 

 

 

74. Roth, Dr. Cecil. The First Jew In Hampstead.   London, The Jewish Museum, 1932    [9898]  £35 
 

Some soiling wrappers chipped, 8pp. 21.5cm   
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75. Salomon, Sidney. - Anti-Semitism and Fascism in Post-War Britain: The Work of the Jewish 
Defence Committee.  London, The Woburn Press  [1950]    [9885]  

 

Original wrappers, cover title, 20cm, 16pp. Very good condition. Together with covering note from the Leeds Area Defence 
Committee.   £60 
 

76. Schmelzer, Janis I-G Farben - Auschwitz - Mass Murder On the guilt of IG-Farben - 
Documents on the Auschwitz Trial. Berlin 1964    [9924]  

 

Orig. wrapps 24cm 64pp. Ex library, contains facsimiles of documents.  £45 
 

Edited by the Working Group of Former Prisoners of the Auschwitz Concentration Camp 

 

77. Schnur, Harry C. - Palestine Quiz.   London, Midget Books, 1946.      [9965]  £65 
 

Orig Wrapps. 21cm, 31pp. Cover nearly detached from pages, some creases on cover but overall good condition. Some rust 
staples. A range of questions relating to the situation in Palestine and some relating to the Holocaust. It provides important 
information of the Palestine economy and the politicall situation. For example: What is the extent of Jewish Industrial 
Enterprise in Palestine?; What is the Arab Wage Level in Palestine?; Who Pays Income Tax in Palestine? etc   

    
78. Schwab, Hermann.  Memories Of Frankfort (Aus der Shützenstrasse.)   London, Jewish Post 

Publications,  1955.    [9948]. £25 
  

Orig wrapps, 18.5cm, 31pp. Some damp staining to covers, 3 pictures including a portrait of Rabbi Samson Raphael Hirsch, 
stapled.   
 

79. Scrutator. - Palestine's Urgent Need - Law And Order Must Be Restored. London,   The 
Zionist Federation, 1938    [9934]  £35 

 

Original wrappers, 19cm, 4pp. Some staining.  Reprinted from the Sunday Times, October 16, 1938. A plea/strategy for the 
restoration of law and order and to end the Arab Revolt (1936-1939)  

 

80. Shapotshnick, Chief Rabbi Joseph (President of the Rabbinical Association). - The 
Talmud (Abridged ).   London, Central Office      [9945]  £45 

 

Orig wrapps., cover title, 22.5cm, 16pp. Unopened. Fair condition, heavy soiling to back wrapper and some rust to staples. 
and some foxing,  Shapotshnick was a colourful East End character and bane of the rabbinic establishment, always getting 
involved in controversies and starting new projects which seemed to peter out. He died in 1937.     
 

81. Shapotshnick, Joseph Untervegens Shas (An exposition of the hermeneutics of the 
Talmud, in Yiddish. followed by Masechet Gerim, the Talmudic Tractate Dealing with the 
Laws of Proselytism edited by Joseph Shapotshnick.  London, Tchernitsky [1927]    [9628]  

 

Orig red cloth, 19cm (1) + 32 pp Somewhat curiously illustrated title page. Very good condition. Shapotshnick was a 
colourful East End character and bane of the rabbinic establishment, always getting involved in controversies and starting new 
projects which seemed to peter out. He died in 1937.     £95 
 

82. Shapotshnick, Joseph (Shapotchnick) Bound Volume containing - Kedushat HaShem, 
Roshei Alphay Yisrael, Birkat Yossef, Tekufa Chadasha B'Yisrael, 
Shulchan Hagovaha.  London 1916/1917    [9925]  £295 

 

A bound volume containing numerous works by Rabbi Joseph Shapotshnick. 20cm, 
Kedushat HaShem (in 3 parts), text in Hebrew, continuous pagination 86 pp; Birkat 
Yossef, Text in Hebrew, 2 parts continuous pagination 36 pp.Sepher "Kole Kaloh" 48 + 
12. Text in Hebrew, English and Yiddish. Roshei Alphai Yisrael. A Quarterly periodical 
in Hebrew and Yiddish. Tekufah Chadash Yisrael 3 parts in Hebrew. Shulchan Hagovaha, 
6 parts in Hebrew.  Shapotshnick was a colourful East End character and bane of the 
rabbinic establishment, always getting involved in controversies and starting new projects which 
seemed to peter out. He died in 1937.     £295 
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83. Sharett, Moshe M.K. - The Jewish State and The Jewish People.   Plenary Assembly, World 
Jewish Congress, Stockholm 1959    [9905]  £45 

 

Very good condition, 20pp. 21.5cm. Reprinted from “The Jewish State and the Jewish People” Symposium at Plenary  
Assembly, World Jewish Congress, Stockholm, 4th August, 1959. 
 

84. Simon, Leon. - The Case of Anti-Zionists: A Reply.  London, The Zionist Organisation 1917    
[9878]  

 

Original wrappers, cover title, 21.5cm, 24 pp, very good condition. Leon Simon was a protege of Chaim Weizmann and helped 
with the drafting of the Balfour Declaration he was active in trying to promote Zionism in the early part of the 20th century. 
The British Jewish community was split at this time between the Zionists and Anti-Zionists and a number of pamphlets were 
issued at the time to support both perspectives. Leon Simon helped to produce several of the pro-Zionist ones.   £75 
 

 

 

85. [Liturgy – Advance print of part of the Iconic Singers Prayer Book!] 
Singer, Rev. S. - Afternoon and Marriage Service excerpted from the 
forthcoming Authorised Daily and Sabbath Prayer Book.  London, 
Wertheimer, Lea and Co. 1889    [9592] £175 

 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 29 pp. Some minor soiling and wear overall good condition. Sewn. Hebrew 
and English. An advance publication of part of the famous Singer's prayer book. The first edition of 
the Singers prayerbook was published in 1890.    

 
86. Slotki, Dr. I. W.  - A Talmud Torah Syllabus and its Development.   Manchester, Shachter's 

Printing Works 1935.     [9932]  £35 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 23pp. Good condition  Dr Slotki was active in Jewish education in England during the first half of 
the 20th century. He was an important figure in the Manchester Jewish community.   
 

87. Solomons, A. - Judaism And Democracy.   Manchester, A. Solomons ca 1933.      [9930]  £60 
 

Original Wrappers, 21cm, 8pp. Some wear and soiling still overall good condition.  No copies on Worldcat or COPAC 

  
88. South Manchester Hebrew Congregation Golden Jubilee of the Synagogue Building - 

Souvenir Brochure.  Manchester, South Manchester Hebrew Congregation 1963    [5430]  
 

Original wrappers, 24cm, 16 pp, very good condition, black and white photographic illustrations. Was Sir Leon Simon's copy 
 £48 

 

89. [Spielman, Isidore] Darkest Russia - News Paper Board Advertisements for the 
Supplement to the Jewish Chronicle "Darkest Russia" [poster] [Group of 11: 2-5, 8, 10-15]  
London 1891-1893    [9286] See Illustration at front of catalogue. 

 

11 broadisides each measuring 75cm h x 50 cm w. all have been folded condition varies most them are good a couple have 
tears. Presumably they were to advertise the issues of the magazine highlighting the contents of each issue. A collection of 11 
posters/broadsides. Darkest Russia was a monthly supplement to the Jewish Chronicle in the 1890s. From about 1881 the 
pogroms and degenaration of the economic condition of the Jews in Russia led to mass immigration of Jewish people to New 
York and London amongst other places. Concern for their brethren left in Russia became one of the greatest concerns for British 
Jewry as can be seen from glancing through issues of the Jewish Chronicle from the period. The Jewish Chronicle published 
reports of the outrages situtation in Russia on a regular basis however Mr Gladstone suggested that it 
should publish the facts regarding the persecution consecutively and collectively. "On July 17, 1891, 
accordingly, there was distributed with it as a supplement the first number of a monthly periodical, Darkest 
Russia, A Journal of Persecution, produced under the auspices of the of the Russo-Jewish Committee but 
printed and distributed like the Chronicle itself, by Asher Myers. The editorship was anonymous but it was 
known to be Isidore Spielman" (see The Jewish Chronicle 1841-1941, A Century of Newspaper History 
page 104.)  £1,750 
 

 

90. Tal, Uriel.  Structures of German "Political Theology" In The Nazi Era.  Tel Aviv University,  
1979.    [9900]  £35 
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Very good condition, 58pp, 21cm Second Annual Lecture of the Jacob M. and Shoshana Schreiber Chair of Contemporary 
Jewish History    
 

91. The Bezalel National Museum Jubilee Year Of Bezalel 1906-1969: Selected Acquisitions 
1946-1956  Jerusalem, the Bezalel National Museum  1957     [9920]  £75 

 

Original Wrappers, Good condition, Bit of foxing, Text in English and Hebrew  128pp, 23cm, illustrations    

 

92. [Holocaust] The Council For The German Jewry  Speeches Delivered At The Anglo-
Jewish Conference Covened by The Council For The German Jewry.  London, The Council 
For German Jewry, Woburn House, 1936    [9958]  £85 

 

Orig wrapps., 25cm, 23pp. Milt damp staining to fore-edge, a little soiling/mould towards spine on a couple of pages.  Staples 
are rusting, Black and white portraits of the speakers including Mr Anthony de Rothschild, Sir Hebert Samuel and 4 others. 
A historic document.  

 

93. The Palestine National Liberation Movement Al-Fateh.  The Palestine National Liberation 
Movement 1967    [6443]  

 

Original wrappers, cover title, 21cm, 8 pp, very good condition. Makes use of terms applicable to Jewish situation, i.e. diaspora, 
"The Palestinian Problem" to reach the heart of the reader.  £75 
 

94. The Rt. Hon. Lord Rothschild in the chair. Presentation to Mr. Frederic David Mocatta, at 
A public meeting, held at the Jews' Free School. London.    1897.    [9946]      £75 

 

Orig wrapps., 18.5cm, 20pp. Very good condition, Illustrations in the first few pages, a very good and clean copy except for one 
minor stain on the front cover not affecting text and previous owners initials.   
 

95. The Zionist Organisation Great Britain and Zionism, Albert Hall Meeting, July 12th, 1920  
London, the Zionist Organisation,  1920.    [5443]  

 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 20 pp, very good condition. A couple of marks to front wrapper.  A Demonstration, organised by 
the English Zionist Federation, to thank the British Government for the San Remo decision to incorporate the the Balfour 
Declaration for the establishment of a Jewish National Home in Palestine in the Treaty of Peace with Turkey was held at the 
Albert Hall, London on Monday night, July 12th, 1920. It was the most extraordinary meeting in the annals  of Anglo-
Jewry. Long before the meeting there was something in the nature of a Jewish pilgramage westward and the vast hall was 
besieged by a huge crowd. Fully, 30,000 applications had been received for admission, and many who were too late for tickets 
came in the hope that place would be found for them. The Hall holds more than 10,000 and very soon it was packed from 
arena to top most gallery......... (from the first page of the pamphlet) Contains speeches by Lord Rothschild, Arthur Balfour, 
Nhum Sokolow, Chaim Weizmann and others.  £175 
 

 

 

96. Thompson, Dorothy. - Jews in the Family of Nations.   London, The Jewish Agency for 
Palestine,  1943     [9889]  £35 

 

Original wrapps. quite heavy soiling, 11pp. 21cm.    
 

 

 

97. Tolkowsky, S. - The Jews and the Sea.   Palestine Maritime League  1944    
[9895] . £45 

 

Good condition, 14pp. 17cm   
 

 

 

98. United Synagogue Special Service on the Occasion of the Closing of the Great Synagogue 
at Duke's Place, EC3 - Sunday, 26th October, 1958 -12th Marcheshvan, 5719.  London, United 
Synagogue 1958    [9922]  
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Card, 2pp. Order of Service for the closing of the Great Synagogue which was the principal Ashkenazi Synagogue in London 
for about 200 years.  £30 
 

 

 

99. Weizmann, Dr. Chaim.  Palestine's Role in the Solution of the Jewish Problem.   London, 
Jewish Agency For Palestine, 1942.    [9953]  £45 

 

Second impression. Orig wrapps. Cover title, 24cm, 14pp. slight foxing, upper left corner is missing not affecting text. A bit of 
age tanning and wear.Repritned by kind permission of the American Quarterly “Foreign affairs”. 
 

 

 

100. White, Arnold (Henry) - 1848-1925 [Antisemitica] The Modern Jew.  
London, William Heinemann 1899.    [9980] £150 

 

Leather gilt spine, cloth boards, 20cm, 301 + 32 pages of publishers ads. Presentation copy to 
"My dear Ludham" there is a lenthy inscription ending "your affectionate cousin and friend, the 
author" The spine is worn and scuffed, bottom of spine is missing.  Arnold Henry White 
(1848-1925) was a journalist. He campaigned against Jewish immigration and gave evidence in 
the Royal Commission on Immigration   
 

 

 

101. Yaniv, A. - P.L.O. ( Palestine Liberation Organization) A Profile.   
Israel Universities Study group For Middle Eastern Affairs,  1974.    [9972] £25 

 

Orig wrapps., 24cm, 65pp. Very good condition, Few diagrams    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


